

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JUNE 06, 2024, (THURSDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do--do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 463-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT-REGION 02 (DOLE-R02) RELATIVE TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DOLE INTEGRATED LIVELIHOOD PROGRAM (DILP) AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO ENTER AND SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, the current Administration thrust is to immediately implement poverty reduction projects in all regions and promote inclusive economic development;

WHEREAS, the Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) is mandated to promote gainful employment opportunities, develop human resources, protect workers and promote their welfare, and maintain industrial peace;

WHEREAS, the DOLE endeavors to contribute to reducing poverty and vulnerability to risks of the poor, vulnerable and marginalized workers by providing them access to livelihood undertakings;

WHEREAS, the DOLE Integrated Livelihood Program (DILP) is considered as an important strategy towards transitioning informal workers to formal;

WHEREAS, the DOLE-R02 has been given the responsibility to directly implement the approved DILP Projects particularly the "Tote Bag Making and Tailoring Services" (Likhang Kamay Pangkabuhayan) located at Barangay Annafunan East, Tuguegarao City, "Painting Services, Motorparts and Auto Servicing, Sari-Sari Store With Bigasan, Food/Ulam Vending, Salon, Burger Snack, Candy Production and Vending, Pizza Production and Vending, Watch Repair Servicing, Shoe Repair Servicing, Talipapa, Fried Chicken Vending, Dressmaking, Ihawan, Carpentry, Welding Services, Kakanin Vending, Snack Vending, Peanut Processing, Vulcanizing, Panciteria, Barber Services, Street Food Vending, Frozen Food Vending, Masonry Services, and Rice Vending, Carpentry, Sari-Sari Store, Red Egg Production and Selling" (Livelihood Kit) located at the different barangays of Tuguegarao City, in accordance with Department Order No. 239, series of 2023;

SPST-005-00

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, DOLE-RO2 shall implement the foregoing livelihood program in the City of Tuguegarao, Province of Cagayan, in partnership with the LGU-Tuguegarao City as accredited co-partner;

WHEREAS, this partnership is vital to ensure the successful implementation of the said projects and achieve their desired social outcomes;

WHEREAS, DOLE-RO2 shall provide the fund assistance for working capital to the proponent of the approved per project proposal to be used exclusively for the implementation of the projects;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government shall provide equity or counterpart which is equivalent to at least twenty percent (20%) of the total per project cost for the supervision, training and monitoring per project or for the other needs related to the projects;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council, in its Special Session held on June 06, 2024, found the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement to be with merit and beneficial particularly to the marginalized workers of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Department of Labor and Employment-Region 02 (DOLE-R02) relative to the implementation of the DOLE Integrated Livelihood Program (DILP) and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to enter and sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 463-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

$ \land \land$	Vanta
JOEL JØS	PHILEGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretar	y to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: _______

cel